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Summary

The proposal is an application for Conditional Use Review to construct a 4,320 square foot building at South
Albany High School. The property is located at 2150 36th Avenue SE and is zoned Residential Single-Family,
RS-6.5 (Attachment A). The 4,320-square-foot auxiliary building will consist of one large open area to be used
as an indoor batting cage.
Per ADC 22.210, the proposed use is classified as an “educational institution.” ADC 3.080(13) stipulates that
any expansion of an education institution in the RS-6.5 zoning district requires a Type II conditional use
review. The Conditional Use review criteria contained in ADC 2.250 is addressed in this report for the
proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Conditional Use application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Staff (Type II review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Jennifer Cepello, project planner

Proposal:

Conditional Use to construct a 4,320-square-foot auxiliary building.

Property Owner:

Greater Albany Schools; C/O Case Bowman
718 7th Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321

Applicant:

Cordle Construction
138747 Scravel Hill Road, Albany, OR 97322

Address/Location:

2150 36thAvenue SE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No: 11S-03W-17D Tax Lot 1700

Zoning:

RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family) District

Total Land Area

36.63 Acres

Existing Land Use:

South Albany High School

Neighborhood:

Periwinkle

Surrounding Zoning:

All surrounding properties are located within the Residential Single Family
(RS-6.5) zoning district

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Prior History:

CU-02-18; CU-11-16; CU-01-08; SP-48-06

Single-family residential
Single-family residential
Single-family residential
Single-family residential

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Staff Decision

The application for a Conditional Use referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this
staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on October
14, 2022. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. No comments were received during
the comment period.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a Conditional Use Review
(ADC 2.250), which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the
review criteria.

Conditional Use Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the
operating characteristics of the neighborhood.
Findings of Fact
1.1

Proposed use. The proposal is to construct a 4,320-square-foot auxiliary building upon the subject
property. The proposed auxiliary building will be used as an indoor batting cage for the softball
team. The proposed auxiliary building will consist of one large open space, individual rooms are not
proposed in this building. The building will be utilized for school activities during typical school and
sport hours.

1.2

Intended character of the base zones. The subject property is located within the Residential Single
Family (RS-6.5) zoning district. ADC 3.020(3) states the RS-6.5 district is intended primarily for
low-density urban single-family residential development.

1.3

Conditional uses. The proposed use is classified as “Educational Institutions” in ADC 22.210 and is
allowed in the RS-6.5 zoning district with conditional use approval. ADC 3.080(13) further stipulates
that an expansion to an educational institution in the RS-6.5 zoning district is reviewed through a
Type II conditional use process. According to ADC 2.230, “Certain uses are conditional uses instead
of being allowed outright, although they may have beneficial effects and serve important public
interests. They are subject to the conditional use regulations because they may have significant
adverse effects on the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an
area, or create major nuisances. A review of these proposed uses is necessary due to the potential
individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The
conditional use process provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to
allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if the concerns
cannot be resolved.” The conditional use process provides an opportunity to review projects for
potential impacts and impose conditions to address any identified concerns.

1.4

Operating characteristics of the neighborhood. The subject property is surrounded by singleresidential dwelling units. Typical residential activities in the neighborhood include pedestrian and
vehicle traffic, outdoor property maintenance and recreation, with minimal noise or air pollution.
The new building will accommodate school activities during the existing, regular school and sport
hours. No impacts are anticipated to the operating characteristics of the neighborhood.

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type II review approval in the RS-6.5
zoning district per ADC 3.080(13).

1.2

The site is surrounded by residential single-dwelling unit development.

1.3

The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood because
the primary use of the property will be consistent with surrounding area.
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1.4

As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

1.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size,
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for
mitigation of differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening,
landscaping or other design features.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Definition of compatible. “Compatible” does not mean “the same”. Merriam Webster’s Collegiate
Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.”

2.2

Proposed Use. The proposal is to construct a 4,320-square-foot auxiliary building to be used as an
indoor batting cage for the girls’ softball team. The additional building space will be utilized for
activities that are typical of the existing school operations.

2.3

Existing and Anticipated Uses. The subject property is developed with the existing South Albany
High School. According to Linn County Tax Assessment records, the existing campus consists of
multiple buildings totaling 258,245 square feet. The proposed development would construct a 4,320square-foot auxiliary building. The building will be utilized as an indoor batting cage for the softball
team. No adverse impacts are anticipated from the development.

2.4

Building Size, Scale, and Style. ADC 3.190, Table 1 shows the maximum building height in RS-6.5
zoning district is 30 feet. According to the applicant’s elevation drawing (Attachment C.3), the
proposed building is approximately 24 feet tall at the peak of the roof. At 4,320 square feet, the
building is comparable to other buildings in the area. The style will be consistent with the existing
buildings upon the school campus. There is no maximum building size in the RS-6.5 zoning district.

2.5

Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. The maximum lot coverage in the RS-6.5
zoning district is 60 percent. The applicant submitted calculations of the existing lot coverage and the
lot coverage after development (Attachment C.3). Based upon the application materials, the existing
lot coverage is approximately 49.8 percent with 793,845 square feet of the property covered in
impervious materials. The proposed development would construct a 4,320-square foot auxiliary
building. The development would increase the total lot coverage to approximately 50 percent, or
798,165 square feet of impervious materials. The proposed building will be utilized for normal school
activities and is not anticipated to appreciably increase the intensity of the use.

2.6

Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. Pursuant to ADC 3.190, Table 1 the required setback for
buildings and parking lots in RS-6.5 zoning districts is 15 feet from front property lines. ADC 22.400
defines the front lot line as a lot line abutting any street. The subject property contains triple
frontage, 36th Avenue, Waverly Drive, and Columbus Street. The setback from side and back
(interior) property lines is five feet for a single-story building, and eight feet for a building with two
or more stories. ADC 3.330 further states any new construction of an education institution must be
set back 25 feet from any property line adjacent to a residential district or directly across public rightof-way from any residential district; therefore, the new building must be set back 25 feet from the
south property line. The applicant’s site plan (Attachment B) indicates the new building will meet the
required setbacks. The applicant is not proposing any additional parking with this development. The
applicant proposes to construct a 4,320-square foot auxiliary building to be used as indoor batting
cages for the girls’ softball team. The applicant states the proposed building will not increase the
capacity of the school. Staff agrees with the applicant that construction of the 4,320-square foot
building will not increase the capacity of the school.

2.7

Vehicle parking – Required number of spaces. ADC 9.020, Table 1 states the parking requirement
for high schools is one parking space per classroom plus one space per two employees. The applicant
proposes to construct a 4,320-square foot auxiliary building. The number of classrooms and
employees are not increasing through this development. This standard is met.

2.8

Lighting. The applicant did not propose any additional outdoor lighting. The building will have
minor exterior lights around the doorways for egress. No impacts are anticipated.
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2.9

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) says all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access
ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.

2.10

Only those areas where improvements are made must be landscaped in accordance with ADC
9.140(1). The subject property is currently landscaped; however, the applicant is required to meet the
buffering requirements pursuant to ADC 9.240.

2.11

Buffering. Buffering between higher intensity uses on adjacent lower intensity uses is required in
order to reduce the potential objectionable impacts. The subject property is currently developed with
the South Albany High School campus, an institutional use. The proposed auxiliary building is to be
located to the south of the property adjacent to the existing tennis courts. The properties closest to
the new development are single-family dwellings and a lower intensity than the existing educational
institution. The subject property currently meets the landscaping requirements which act as a buffer
between the single-family homes to the west and south and the proposed development.

2.12

Parking Lot Landscaping. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce
stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Per ADC 9.150, parking lots must be landscaped in accordance
with the following minimum standards:
a)

Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of
each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall
contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every
100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required
public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.

b)

Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide
landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring
trees or shrubs are permitted.

c)

Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian
walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.

d)

Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five percent of the
total parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates parking areas of more than
100 spaces into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area shall contain one tree at least ten feet
tall and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.
Landscaping may not impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking
spaces.

The subject property currently has a landscaped parking lot off 36th Avenue and Columbus Street.
The applicant is proposing to construct a 4,320-square foot auxiliary building. The proposed
development will not increase capacity upon the subject property. The applicant is not proposing any
additional parking with the proposed development. Staff finds this standard is met.
2.13

Irrigation: ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits
written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The application does
not propose any additional landscaping or irrigation. Due to the location of the proposed
development no additional landscaping is required; therefore, no additional irrigation is required.

2.14

Fences. ADC 9.360 – 9.390 lists the requirements for fences. No fences are proposed.

2.15

Outside Storage. No outside storage is proposed with this project.

2.16

Signs. No new signage visible from the right-of-way or adjacent properties is proposed.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposal shows the proposed development will meet the minimum development standards of
the zoning district.

2.2

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as
landscaping, full cutoff lighting, and the increased building setback of 25 feet.
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Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, and landscaping when the following
conditions are met.

Conditions

Condition 1 Site Improvements. Prior to occupancy of the proposed building, all proposed and required
site improvements shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.

Criterion 3

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, onstreet parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The proposed development will construct a 4,320-square foot indoor batting cage for South Albany
High School. The school campus has frontage on Columbus Street, 36th Avenue, and Waverly Drive.

3.2

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity or level of service
problems adjacent to the proposed development.

3.3

Columbus Street is classified as a major collector street and is construct to city standards.
Improvements include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a two-way
center left lane; on street bike lanes; and parking along the west side of the street.

3.4

36th Avenue is classified as a local street and is improved to city standards. Improvements include:
curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel land in each direction; and on street parking.

3.5

Waverly Drive is classified as a minor arterial street and is improved to city standards. Improvements
include: a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a two-way center left turn lane; and on-street bike
lanes.

3.6

ADC 12.060 requires that all public street frontages adjoining new development be improved to city
standards.

3.7

The applicant was not required to submit a traffic study with the application. Based upon ITE Trip
Generation guidelines trip generation for a high school is based on the number of students. The
proposed batting cage facility will not result in an increase in the number of students that can be
served by the school. For that reason, no increase in vehicle trip generation or traffic related impacts
are expected to result from the development.

Conclusions
3.1

The project will construct a new 4,320 square foot indoor batting cage at South Albany High School.

3.2

The site has frontage on Columbus Street, 36th Avenue, and Waverly Drive. All of the site’s street
frontages are improved to city standards.

3.3

The proposed development will not increase the number of students that can attend the school.

3.4

Because trip generation for high schools are related to student population, the proposed
development is not expected to increase site trip generation or have traffic related impacts on the
transportation system.

3.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and
police protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use.
Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
4.1
City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer facilities in the vicinity of the proposed structure.
The existing buildings on the school campus are connected to the public sanitary sewer system at the
facilities on 36th Avenue.
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The proposed 4,320-square foot auxiliary building will have no plumbing.

Water
4.3
City utility maps show an 8-inch water main running in an east-west direction approximately 35 feet
north of the proposed structure. A 15-foot-wide public utility easement exists over the public water
main. The proposed structure will not encroach into the easement.

Storm Drainage
4.4
The proposed structure will not be connected to sanitary sewer or water, so there will be no impact
on those utilities.
4.5

The proposed structure will discharge roof drains to the existing onsite storm drainage system.

4.6

Because the proposed project will not create or replace 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, no
stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed structure will not be connected to sanitary sewer or water, so there will be no impact
on those utilities.

4.2

The proposed structure will discharge roof drains to the existing onsite storm drainage system.

4.3

Because the proposed project will not create or replace 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, no
stormwater quality facilities will be required for this project.

4.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby
residentially zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b)
Privacy and safety issues.
Findings of Fact
5.1

The properties surrounding the subject property are zoned RS-6.5. The adjoining uses surrounding
the subject property are single dwelling units.

5.2

Noise. The proposed building will be used for school operations that occur within normal school
business and sporting hours. Noise impacts are not anticipated.

5.3

Glare. Outdoor lighting is not proposed. The proposed building is not anticipated to produce glare
that would impact adjacent uses.

5.4

Odors. The proposed building is not expected to generate odors, and no new odor-generating
facilities or activities are proposed.

5.5

Litter. No new trash facilities or changes to trash collection are proposed in conjunction with this
request. Available evidence does not indicate the need for additional measures with respect to litter
collection.

5.6

Hours of operation. The proposed building will be used for school activities during the normal hours
of operation. No appreciable impact is anticipated.

5.7

Privacy/Safety. No safety concerns are anticipated.

5.8

Fencing. Fencing is not proposed as part of this proposal.

Conclusion
5.1

The impacts due to glare, litter, noise, odors, hours of operation, and safety are not expected to be
significant compared to the existing operations of the school.

5.2

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands.

5.3

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat: Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the
property.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0527G, dated September 29, 2010,
shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the
subject property. The National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.

6.4

Article 6: Topography: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this
property.

6.5

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows
the property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the
property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property; therefore, this criterion is
not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review satisfies all applicable review
criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Prior to occupancy of the proposed building, all proposed and required
site improvements shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.

Attachments

A. Location Map
B. Site Plan
C. Applicant’s Submittal
1. Findings
2. Building Elevations
3. Supplemental information
D. Application Checklist

Acronyms

ADC
AMC
CU
FEMA
FIRM
RS-6.5
TSP

Albany Development Code
Albany Municipal Code
Conditional Use (Review)
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Floodplain Insurance Rate Map
Residential Single-Family Zoning District
Transportation Systems Plan
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